PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6805206

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL B REASER	07/08/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OUTDOOR PRODUCT INNOVATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	PO BOX 1377	
City:	ELYRIA	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44036	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16984725
Application Number:	29745819
Application Number:	29745822

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)696-1210

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2166961422

Email: kmh@mccarthylebit.com
Correspondent Name: KRISTEN M. HOOVER

Address Line 1: 101 W. PROSPECT AVE, SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13527-57
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTEN M. HOOVER
SIGNATURE:	/kmh/
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2021

Total Attachments: 2 source=01595376#page1.tif

source=01595376#page2.tif

PATENT 506758389 REEL: 056805 FRAME: 0245

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

This Assignment of Invention ("Assignment") is made as of the date appearing below, by Daniel B. Reaser ("Assignor"), for the benefit of Outdoor Product Innovations, Inc, an Ohio corporation, the ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Daniel B. Reaser ("Inventor") is the inventor of the following one or more inventions (the "Invention"):

Mineral Block Holder invention and designs, including but not limited to:

Application No. 16/984,725

Application No. 29/745,819

Application No. 29/745,822

WHEREAS, Assignor has and holds all legal custody, control, possession, ownership and authority to make this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has paid to Assignor the sum of One Dollar and No Cents (\$1.00), as good and valuable consideration, for Assignor to make this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, for the benefit of Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the Invention, including, without limitation, any and all prior, current or future applications for patents, utility models, and designs that have or may be filed for, in connection with, the Invention, whether in the United States of America or outside of the United States of America. This Assignment also applies to any and all rights to file any such applications and the right for Assignee or Assignee's successors and assigns to claim the same priority rights derived from such applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or any other international agreement or domestic laws of any country in which any such applications are filed or made; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs that may be granted for, or in connection, with the Invention in the United States of America or in any country outside of the United States of America, and any and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reexaminations, reissues or substitutions.

Assignor confirms that Assignor authorizes and requests the Director of the United States of America Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any country outside of the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said Assignee or Assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment. Assignor grants to duly-authorized patent legal counsel of Assignee or Assignee's successors and assigns, the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States of America Patent and Trademark Office or of any domestic or international body for recordation of this document.

{01581165-1}

PATENT REEL: 056805 FRAME: 0246 Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor has the right to convey Assignor's entire interest in the Invention and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor certifies, represents, warrants and covenants that the individual executing this Assignment is either, in fact, the Assignor, or, otherwise, in all cases, duly and legally authorized to act for and on behalf of Assignor for making this Assignment.

Assignor covenants and agrees that, in support of the Invention, Assignor shall communicate to the Assignee or Assignee's successors or assigns any facts that may become known to Assignor respecting the Invention; be willing and available to testify in any legal proceeding with respect to the Invention; prepare, sign and execute any and all other documents or other papers, including any corrections to any such documents or other papers, that Assignee or Assignee's successors or assigns may deem necessary and appropriate in connection with this Assignment or Invention; and execute any and all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications and make any and all rightful oaths and, otherwise, generally do everything possible to aid Assignee or Assignee's successors or assigns and to request, obtain, and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States of America and any other country.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has given legal effect to this Assignment through the signature below.

By Daniel B. Reaser

Assignor, Inventor

Signature

Dan B. Reaser

Print Name

July 8, 2021

Date

RECORDED: 07/09/2021